# **Work Health and Safety Commissioner Appointment 2020**

Notifiable instrument NI2020-243

made under the

Work Health and Safety Act 2011, sch 2 s 2.21 (Appointment of WHS commissioner)

### 1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the Work Health and Safety Commissioner Appointment 2020.

#### 2 Commencement

This instrument commences on 28 April 2020.

# 3 Application of subsection 81 (6) of the Legislation Act 2001

This instrument declares that subsection 81 (6) of the *Legislation Act 2001* applies.

## 4 Appointment

The Australian Capital Territory Executive appoints Ms Jacqueline Agius to be the Work Health and Safety Commissioner until 27 April 2025.

Suzanne Orr MLA Minister for Employment and Workplace Safety

Date: 22/04/20 Date: 23/04/20

Rachel Stephen-Smith Minister